

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/23/2018 3:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95024-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRISTAL FIELDS,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
EARLY LEARNING IN RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF AMICI
LEGAL VOICE ET AL., AND NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT ET AL.**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PATRICIA L. ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #27109
800 5th Ave., Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-464-7045
OID No. 91016
patal@atg.wa.gov

ALAN D. COPSEY
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA #23305
PO Box 40100
Olympia WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
OID No. 91087
alanc@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Court Should Not Consider the New Issues Raised
 by Amici.....3

 B. Legal Voice’s Request to Expand the Scope of Article I,
 Section 12 Disregards This Court’s Prior Decisions4

 C. Legal Voice Argues for an Unworkable Application of
 the Equal Rights Amendment10

 D. Substantive Due Process Does Not Require That
 WAC 170-06-0120(1) Enhance Employment
 Opportunities for Persons With Criminal Records12

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep't of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	6
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals,</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	7, 19
<i>Andersen v. King County,</i> 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits & Wine Distribs. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Bolser v. Liquor Control Bd.,</i> 90 Wn.2d 223, 580 P.2d 629 (1978).....	11
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans,</i> 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Evans v. City of Seattle,</i> 137 S. Ct. 474 (2016).....	3, 10
<i>Conn v. Gabbert,</i> 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 143 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1999).....	7, 19
<i>Cummins v. Lewis County,</i> 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	3, 10
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz County,</i> 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980).....	9
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hr'g Exam'r for Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.,</i> 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996).....	10

<i>Fusato v. Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass'n</i> , 93 Wn. App. 762, 970 P. 2d 744 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 42 P.3d 394 (2002), <i>rev'd on reh'g on other grounds</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	4, 8
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hanson v. Hutt</i> , 83 Wn.2d 195, 517 P.2d 599 (1973).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 111 S. Ct. 1859, 114 L. Ed. 2d 395 (1991).....	9
<i>Hilliard v. Ferguson</i> , 30 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Jacobs v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Macias v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	4-8
<i>Parrish v. West Coast Hotel Co.</i> , 185 Wash. 581, 55 P.2d 1083 (1936), <i>affirmed sub nom. West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L. Ed. 703 (1937).....	18
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	9

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	8
<i>United States v. Wicks</i> , 132 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Upshaw v. McNamara</i> , 435 F.2d 1188 (1st Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 8, 9
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	3
Wash. Const. art. I, § 12.....	3-11
Wash. Const. art. XXXI, § 1.....	10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 9858f	14
42 U.S.C. § 9858f(c).....	15, 17
RCW 9A.44.105.....	16
RCW 9A.44.115.....	16
RCW 9A.46.040.....	16
RCW 9A.76.170.....	16
RCW 26.44.063	16
RCW 26.44.150	16
RCW 26.50.110	16

RCW 43.43.830(7).....	16, 17
RCW 43.215.005(4)(c)	14
RCW 43.215.060	14

Regulations

WAC 170-06-0120(1).....	1, 2, 7, 8, 10-12, 14-15, 17-19
-------------------------	---------------------------------

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, Nathan James, <i>Offender Reentry: Correctional Statistics, Reintegration into the Community, and Recidivism</i> (Jan. 12, 2015), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RL34287.pdf	13
Jeffrey A. Butts & Vincent Schiraldi, <i>Recidivism Reconsidered: Preserving the Community Justice Mission of Community Corrections</i> (Harvard Kennedy Sch., Mar. 15, 2018), https://www.hks.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/centers/wiener/programs/pcj/files/recidivism_reconsidered.pdf	14
The Marshall Project, Dana Goldstein, <i>The Misleading Math of “Recidivism”</i> (Dec. 4, 2014), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2014/12/04/the-misleading-math-of-recidivism	13
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Full time, Year Round Workers and Earnings in 1999 by Sex and Detailed Occupations: 2000</i> (2001), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/demo/tables/industry-occupation/time-series/median-earnings-2000-final.xlsx	11, 12
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Full-Time, Year-Round Workers and Median Earnings in the Past 12 Months by Sex and Detailed Occupation: 2016</i> (2017), https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/demo/tables/industry-occupation/time-series/median-earnings-2016-final.xlsx	11, 12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Matthew R. Durose et al., *Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010* (Apr. 2014),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rprts05p0510.pdf>..... 13
